VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT

RESOLUTION R- 15 -23

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE NECESSITY OF LEVYING A TAX IN EXCESS OF THE 10 MILL LIMITATION FOR RECREATIONAL PURPOSES OF THE MARIELDERS, INC. AND REQUESTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Mariemont anticipates levying a tax in excess of the 10 mill limitation as described herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5705.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, this Council is required to certify to the County Auditor a Resolution requesting the County Auditor to certify certain matters in connection with such a tax levy, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

SECTION 1. That pursuant to the provisions of Section 5705.19(H) of the Ohio Revised Code, it is necessary to renew a tax in excess of the ten mill limitation for the benefit of the Village of Mariemont for the purpose of providing funds for recreational purposes of the MariElders, Inc. at a rate not exceeding **one mill** (1.00) for each one dollar of valuation, which amounts to \$.10 for each one hundred dollars of valuation. The term is for the five years starting in 2023 which includes tax years 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027. The Village of Mariemont has territory only in Hamilton County. The tax will be voted on and levied against the entire territory possessed by the Village of Mariemont.

SECTION II. Pursuant to Section 5705.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, the County Auditor is hereby requested to certify to this Council the total current tax valuation of the Village of Mariemont and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by the number of mills specified in Section I hereof, and the Fiscal Officer of the Village of is hereby directed to certify forthwith a copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor at the earliest possible time so that the County Auditor may certify such matters in accordance with such Section 5705.03 to be able to appropriately consider, pass, and file a Resolution of necessity for consideration at the November 7, 2023 General Election.

Passed:	May 8, 2023	
		William A. Brown, Mayor

ATTEST:

I, Richard D. Ford, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Mariemont, Ohio do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Resolution was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council as follows: at the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building, Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northwest corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, the intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 9th day of May 2023.

Richard D. Ford, Fiscal Officer